INSTRUCTION MANUAL

=t

WERD Jrerr}

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE




CODEG(E XRAY T4 (Ver.2017~2019) ZERANIIL M- MID E—45S—KR(ICEEI B> )\ —>3>Fv T,
WERAZE(I/IN—Y DL - BIFE T I EHICHERABTHISEHEINTULET,, BHEHSINTULRWEBDDMEIIAEIE XRAY
T4 ORBBEICH O TITO>OTLKEE L.

This product is a conversion kit for converting XRAY T4 (Ver. 2017 to 2019) to equal-length belt and MID motor specifications.
This manual describes the necessary contents for the part replacement / production. Please follow the instructions of XRAY
T4 to assemble the parts not included.

4 - o - - - - EX. Fv b APUSIRES 53— N —WEEELTHDET, )
#"y I\(‘—Egnaiml \_“J Maln parts InCIUded in the klt Shirt parlé L\uch/;é scr:ws,c;uts/aid b';aringsjareécl)mitte—dc. ?
§ ; q y; o)
o
ZT1070 ZT1071 ZT1072 ZT1073

0 ™ ™ STVvY STV
EO—_O?_N\ 75 55 ZT1074 ZT1075

ZT1069

(e}

00O
00O O
[oXeNe]
00O

o
° o o O o

o
°© o o
0C>ooooooooooooo© 0000000
o o

o o o
o o O

000

@]
ZT1068 o o

( ZT1076 > ( ZT1076 >

ZTllOl MID O2/)\—>3>F v N ZILZS v —3IAHHRICIE ZT1080 & ZT1083 hiZ#)(—wW & UL TRIBLWEULE T,
N0/
[}

ZT1080 and ZT1083 are included as standard parts in the ZT1101 MID Conversion Kit with ALU Chassis.
o
oo — X9 ° oo
pp—— X OOQ ouoooooooooo@
o

X ° ° X9

O o
(0] ()

ZT1080 ZT1083
o
ART—=)\—Y Spare parts
ZT1067 |[MID J>/(—->3 \/*‘J ~ (XRAY T4 '17~'19M) MID Conversion Kit (for XRAY T4 '17~'19)
ZT1068 |[Hh—R>>v—= (T4 MID O /=23 >Fwv M) Chassis GRAPHITE (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1069 [H—AR>T7w/{—=FwvF+2.2mm (T4 MID J>/{\—==3>F v ) Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1070 |7IL=E—F—TD> b (T4 MID O2)\—-=3>+Fy M) ALU Motor mount (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1071 |ZILELA2v T B ULOAY R (T4 MID O2/)\—-23>Fy ) ALU Layshaft Bulkhead Right(for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1072 |7ILZE—9—-XI> ~TL— K (T4 MID O>2/)\—-=3>Fwv hA) ALU Motor Mount Plate(for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1073 |7IL=VUY RLA2+v T b ALU Solid Layshaft (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1074 |8505/\—>—)L RIS SARTU I (2EN) Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield(2pcs)
ZT1075 |ZILZFYI—FvFIR—F— 0.5mm (28 A) ALU Upper Deck Spacer 0.5mm(2pcs)
ZT1076 | RS I ~JL ~(351mm) Drive Belt 3x351mm
ATz N—=y Optional parts

ZT1065 |7IL=00—F« >0 —RIYD> ~ AL (T4R/\AJVUy RS v —BH) ALU Floating Servo Mount Orange(Dedicated for hybrid chassis)
ZT1066 (ZIL=D00—-F 1 >P0B—RII>~ TSvo (T4R/\ 1T VUwv RS+ -2 FH) ALU Floating Servo Mount Black(Dedicated for hybrid chassis)

ZT1077 |O—2U20>3> RSAITARJL K(351mm) Low Friction Drive Belt 3x351mm
ZT1078 | h—R> 7 w/{—FwvF2.2mm+O—F47 (T4 MID J>/\—=3>F v ~NA) Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm Narrow type (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1079 [B—AR>TF7w/{—=FwF2.0mm (T4 MID J>/{\—=3>Fw ~A) Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1080 | h—R>T7w)\=FvF2.0mm>FO—F1F (T4 MID J>/\—=3>F v ) Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm Narrow type (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1081 |BR/RE—F—I> NIL— K Brass motor mounting plate
ZT1083 |7IL=>v—> JL w4 X 2.0mm ALU Flex Chassis 2.0mm
ZT1084 | 7L =72 v RPT IV FU—RILF—V2 XRAY T4R AL > ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Orange)
ZT1085 | ZIL=ZFv AFT IV FU—HRILSF—V2 XRAY T4F JSwvo ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Black)
ZT1096 | 7ILZTvIN-FvFINR—H— 1.0mm (2#A) ALU Upper Deck Spacer 1.0mm(2pcs)
\ As of November 2019 /

= 2



r
BRENEBEAFEIL Assembling of drive parts ZT1074
Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield
850 7N =I-hb A TYVY
XRAY#965050

17 150) Q)
% \!
< ZT1074 included

0.1mm stainless steel shim
0.1mm A7UVAYh

ZT1073
ALU Solid Layshaft
7Yy bAs47H

XRAY#305577
Composite Fixed Pulley 20T
A Vb7 -Y-[20T]

XRAY#305577
Composite Fixed Pulley 20T
A b7 -)-120T)

XRAY#902304

Hex Screw SH M3x4
F aunyb b RIAT/VA/M3x4])

D @\ XRAY#981212

ZT1074 included

0.1mm stainless steel shim
0.1mm A77bA%h ’B Q Q

ZT1074 Pin 2x12
Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield £ v[2x12)
850 7N -y-h A 7YY
\_ J
(. . )
NNy FU—= by )N—DHYT Installation of battery stopper
@]
@]
@) O
ZT1071
ALU Layshaft Bulkhead (R) o
TIELAR TN WAy R (R)
K
ALU COUNTERSUNK SHIM L
7mm M7y3v-
@/ Ny FU—RS2 3> IMUNCBETD EE(E O o)
BFE/FEDS LP0AR—Y—ZFAL TS, o
Use your own shims or spacers to move e}
the battery position outwards. © L) ©
\_ J
( 0 )
E—4H—I> I L — MDY Installation of motor mount plate
ZT1068
Chassis GRAPHITE — © —
ho ey ©°0© ©°©
ZT1101 DFEI
ZT1083 7IVE ¥+ —2 7L w ¥ R 20mm &
In the case of ZT1101, ™
ZT1083 aluminum chassis Flex 2.0mm o @
M3x577y My b 20U 1-ERAERRHAI
M3x5 Flat Head Screw
Standard installation position
BfHAIEY»ARZ TS v—>O—-ILE
DFF%EE - ZEHTIRETT,
M3x5 flat head screw standard
mounting position
It is possible to adjust and change
the chassis roll amount by the mounting
M3x5 Flat Head Screw position and the number of screws.
M3x5 779 My b 29 1-
\_ J




(" A
E—HF—II> FPDOBEYT installation of Motor mount

ZT1076
Drive Belt 3x351mm
N 747" A" bM35Tmm)
ZT1076
Drive Belt 3x351mm
N 347" A" M351Tmm)

ZT1068
Chassis GRAPHITE
A=KV v —2
ZT1101 DA
ZT1083 7 )VZ¥v—2 TL w7 X 2.0mm
In the case of ZT1101,
ZT1083 aluminum chassis Flex 2.0mm

ALU Motor mount
TIVIE-4-¥97+

XRAY#903306

HEX SCREW SFH M3x6 M3x6 Button Head Screw

. M3x6i" 4Ny b A1~
M#ry7° £ 2IM3x6) XGRS A
\_ J
( el —
A\ — 1\, i i
7Yy I\—F7YHFDHT installation of Upper deck RAYHO02306
HEX SCREW SH M3x6
Ay T AIM3x6]
XRAY#902306
HEX SCREW SH M3x6
Ay M AIM3x6]
ZT1069
Graphite Upper Deck2.2mm
=5 YTy -7 y32.2mm
ZT1101 DIFAIE
ZT1080 #-5 YPyN -7 y$2.0mm F0-447°
In the case of ZT1101,
ZT1080 Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm Narrow type
\_ J




-

PYIN—=FTYVFIAR—HY—DHT Installation of Upper deck spacer

M2x6 Button Head Screw
M2x6 ANy b A9 1-

ZT1075
ALU Upper Deck Spacer 0.5mm
TWETYIN =7 yEAA° -4#-0.5mm

Be careful when loosening the M2x6 button head screw, as the position changes easily.
M2x6 IRF Ay RR O 1 —Z /O E S [CAIBNED DL ITVDTIERL T ZS 0,

p
BHABRLZY MCDULWT  About basic recommendation set

T4 MID Conversion Kit Bacic Setup Sheet Front Rear
RideHeight (E875) 4.8mm 5.0mm
Camber (F+>/\—£) 1.5° 2.0°
Toe angle (~—#) 0.5°(Out) R2.5°(In)
Shock oil (3w oA-1)L) INFINITY#:475 INFINITY#475

. ~ < 4 SMJ STEALTH LINE SMJ STEALTH LINE
Shock Spring (25 72TV > ) SPRING TS2.5-2.8 SPRING TS2.9
Down Stop[Suspin center] RIL—T& (P A E > Huly) 9.5mm 8.5mm
Anti-Roll Bar (RFZESA1H—) 1.3mm 1.3mm
Differential gearOil (2 -1)L) — INFINITY #8000

AE Note




p
A7’2>3 2 )IN—Y DB  Introduction of optional parts

ZT1010 ZT1065
ALU Floating Servo Holder Orange (for XRAY T4 ’17-18&19) ALU Floating Servo Holder Mount Orange (for T4 MID,T4 FWD V2)
TIWITA—=T 4 I —RRIVE— FLUY TIVIT7A—T A4 VI —RIOV b FLUY

ZT1011 ZT1066
ALU Floating Servo Holder Black (for XRAY T4 ’17-188&’19) ALU Floating Servo Holder Mount Black (for T4 MID,T4 FWD V2)
TIWITA=T 4 YT —RRIVE— TSv Y TIVITA—=T A4 VI —RIOV b FLUY

ZT1078
Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm Narrow type
A—RUT7vIN—=FTvF22mm +O—2147
ZT1080
Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm Narrow type
A—RVTVvIN—=FvF20mm F+O—217

ZT1083
ALU Flex Chassis 2.0mm
TIWZov—2 Ty RX20mm

ZT1079
Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm
A=K7 vIN—=FTvF 20mm ZT1084
ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Orange)
zT1081 TIVET I RZ TNy 7 —RIVA—V2XRAYTA B #F LY
Brass motor mounting plate ZT1085
BRE—Z2—~<T M TL—F ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Black)

TIVET I XZ TNy 71— RIVA—V2XRAYTA R TSv ¥

ZT1077
Low Friction Drive Belt 3x351mm
O—27U22 3> RZA47XNIVk (35Tmm)




(w54 >9>—k [AOC 8E 2019] Setting Sheet [AOC KOREA 2019]

SET-UP SHEET %

wamia [A0C KOREA 2019 o I e e v ) e | -Ofelo; . EELH
we [£.C KIM ||| a9 =
we  [16.6.2019 |

| TEMPERATURE AIR | 31 | TEMPERATURE TRACK |

A\

pooo

15

7L

QUAL POSITION FINAL POSITION BEST LAPTIME LAPS TIME
| >nd ” >nd || 15.1 o / | 5| RIDE HEIGHT RIDE HEIGHT jon | 5.2
C-HUB sHiM | [DRIVESHAFT| [ sHim SHIM | [DRIVE SHAFT | [ sHIM REAR HUB
w O 2| | S2om O 1 jon 1 o] [es A CT00] | 4 mm W[
TRACK SURFACE [Joweer [ aspriawr " om0 " "
G ¢ [
|mc|( Layour [Arecmio  [Jwee [east |
au ALU
! O
| TRACTION [Jrow 7 [ | STEER.BLOCK oo
FRONT TRANSMISSION REAR " D b, 7
H
SOLID AXLE [ ¥es | | BALL DIFFERENTIAL [ ves . PPER LAP
|GEARDIFFERENTIAL-0IL| /(5,||GEARDlFFERENT|AL-0IL|12500/(s,| w O | —_— OFFSET
N T STANDARD
PINION /T SPUR GEAR /T FINAL DRIVE RATIO OFFSET vl 7 07 i u
[ 112 ] | ||| [emomo ' [ 58 | oowsiore | 46 | !
RO 0 REAR
ACTIVEREAR [ SHIM | [ sHim | [STEERING
ULTRA LOW SUPER LOW ULTRA LOW SUPER LOW INLI CHASSIS ADJUSTMENT NONE ™
PROFILE MD PROFILE SHOCK TYPE PROFILE MI:] PROFILE NLINE ﬂ SUSPENSION /mﬂ /ﬂ BLOCK
AXON 2.7 XRAY SPRINGS AXON 2.7 [T LINKAGE c.mg 5 r: g
M
AXON 45 oL/ AXON 45 oo ﬁflzlz::i:ls::fws S -
0 REBOUND % 0 DO -m- BRASS 6 L A ]
Cves  Wno FOAM INSERTS Cves N0 ( ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ j ‘ = : P [ oreser
O
Oves  Mno 0-RING ON SHAFT Cves  [No SHIM S 55050 SHIM 08 e s | [ | [0 ]
O 03HOLES PISTONS 3HOLES O O il LOWER SCREWS L T 2 Jmm Jmn)
[ [ —
MOMOLES ~ 1.Imm 4H0L550 vif TOEOUT| 71 (—«»u,u, ACKERMANN SHIM | M 2} outBoarn T0E] O
: (OUTBOARD-INBOARD TOE
- oo 1.2Mm eseeceeeeees 0 Jmm|
PSS PSS —
0 U PROGRESSIVE ﬂ 0 2. /ﬂ STEERING ARM o
ANTI-ROLL BAR SHms |\ 7 oo [ jon
| 1.4 |THI(KNESS/mm\ o THICKNESS/mm| 1.3 | UNDER 37% J AU MOTOR MOUNT SHIMS
PLATE
Sweep 34 TIRES controlled SHOCK L o ?»7355
P 4, J{ \ STEERING AL ] ] BRASS
controlled INSERTS controlled — ? )
T ADDITIVE T STIFFENER 5 % UPPER
FLOATING
10 ADDITIVE TIMING 10 [ves B2 (T wo) K
; ‘ L STEERING MOTOR MOUNT FLEX
FRONT LEFT  FRONT RIGHT REAR LEFT REAR RIGHT Eg&é{[ﬂ% a] STEERING POST |— PLATE ﬁgﬁﬁmkp
]
YES NO YES No| | |ALUSTAND[] NUT[] NONE[]
TREATED AREA 0 &4 O & | |
s SUPER LOW PROFILE 34
CAMBER o 39 1 LpeRstockposmon 2 CAMBER
0
FRONT J 2 Jiegr - 2 Jiegr.
I » |
FE - STANDARD = S TDARD o rRounuwr> | B URAL wgglr(omi T REAR ARM
FF - LOWER O RR - LOWER | i UPPER SHOCK POSITION !
Fr - BRASS O ROBRASS O ||[wew O wow ]
FR - STANDARD RF - 2-PIECE STANDARD GRAPHITE (G) GRAPHITE (G)
FR - LOWER O RF-2-PIECELOWER ~ [] I [,
FR-2-PIECELOWER [ RF - 2-PIECE 0.25 O ! !
FR - BRASS O RF - 2-PIECEBRASS  []
GRAPHITE GRAPHITE
ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS ROLL CENTER  ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS PLATE PLATE
@ DR BT B
So3 M a2 =
‘m :8 [ O)[ ] @RF DIF.. | [BALANCE] [ ToP DECK | [BATT. BACKSTOP BALANCE CHASSIS
POSITION o] [20mm COMPOSITE [ 10 - GRAPHITE  [s4
1emm ]| [Aw [l ALU [l
|M°T°R | FLETA 5.5T |"MING | 20 | weeomon[| [awan. [ AWRE [
[Esc | FLETA PRO v2 [BaTTERIES | SLCG 5500HV | Brassan, [ ] ALU-EXTRA FLEX ]
GRAPHITE  []
[Booy  [HELL cAT 0.7MM|wine | DBX 0.5MM | s ]
COMMENTS L &~ “5__Tow. rosimon
optional-narrow top deck 2.0mm used L o’ y=cooy By TRl e
! DOWN [l
| [ servo HoRN | —
BALANCE | [servoswver []| [BALANCE| [BALANCE
] [Aw O W [ 104 YRAYTA 2019 @ VER. 1.0




JLI A [TT7TT

www.zerogtribeJdspan.com

ZEROTRIBE 52-1,8-C,Otsubo,Fujie,Higashiura-cho,Chita-gun,Aichi-ken,Japan 470-2105 =15 I%
TOMS1T TF470-2105 BABMLEERHEE I ALY 52-1 8-C E-mail: info@zerotribejapan.com  [s]gad?



	T4_MID_FrontPage
	T4_MID_ALU_P2
	T4_MID_ALU_P3
	T4_MID_ALU_P4
	T4_MID_P5
	T4_MID_ALU_P6
	T4_MID_P7
	T4_MID_BackCover

